
 

Tēnā koe , 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 
(LGOIMA) 1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 20 April 2021 for information regarding 
Wingate Bridge.  

Your request is an administratively challenging one to deal with. There is a large amount of 
information requested which will require substantial research and collation, impacting on the 
team’s current workload. We are also unable to determine documents in scope of the request 
as the questions are very broad. 

We are therefore declining questions one and three under section 17(f) of the LGOIMA. While 

we cannot meet your exact request for these questions, we are providing you with a subset of 
information which we determine to be relevant to your request.  

We did attempt to consult with you, as required by section 17(a) of the LGOIMA, however we 
did not receive a response to our email of 5 May 2021. We have considered whether charging 

or extending the timeframe for responding to your request would help, as required by section 
17(a) of the LGOIMA, however this would not help as the scope is too broad for us to 
determine relevant documents. 

Please note, as we advised you on 5 May, your question asking for the number of people who 
access Wingate Train Station each day has been transferred to Greater Wellington Regional 
Council. They will provide you with a response to this question.  

Your questions: 

1. copies of all internal correspondence, emails, meeting minutes, agendas, council 
plans, memos, decisions, reports, analysis, statistics, research, or other similar 
material that relates to the 3-way intersection of Cambridge Terrace, Eastern Hutt 
Road and Wingate Bridge (since 2010)  

Answer: We have decided to provide you with a subset of material regarding the 
Wingate Intersection since 2010. Please find attached the following:  

Appendix 1: Documentation  
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Please note we have included one document scanned from our archives that is 
relevant to your request but does not fall within the timeframe you specified. 
This document is page 27 – 41 of this appendix. Please note there has been 
one redaction made under section 7(2)(a) of the LGOIMA to protect the privacy 
of a named individual.  

Appendix 2: Emails  

Please note certain information has been withheld under section 7(2)(a) of the 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act to protect the privacy 
of named individuals. 

2. car accidents, pedestrian injuries, cyclist injuries, and all fatalities at this intersection 
(or within 100m of the intersection on each of the 3 feeder roads) since 1980 (with 
comparative data for other similar controlled intersections in Lower Hutt) in Microsoft 
Excel format 

Answer: We have answered this question in full, please find attached a spreadsheet 
detailing this information; this is attached as appendix 3.  

3. copies of any strategic documents, plans, decisions, memos or correspondence 
relating to traffic safety and/or traffic management in both Naenae specifically and 
Lower Hutt more broadly (since 2010) 

Answer: This question is very broad; there is a large amount of information held by 

the council on traffic safety and management therefore we are unable to provide all of 
this information without a refined scope. We are declining this under section 17(f) of 
the LGOIMA.  

We have however provided you with a subset of information that we think is relevant. 

We have attached two documents which we believe are relevant; Hutt City arterial 
roads network review, this was a scoping study for Hutt City Council from 2006, and a 
Concept Design report from 2019. These are attached as Appendix 4.  

Please find below links below to a number of important Hutt City Council strategic 
documents and plans that relate to traffic safety and management. 

 Traffic Subcommittee meeting agendas and minutes   
http://www.huttcity.govt.nz/Your-Council/About-your-Council/Council-
committees-and-groups/traffic-subcommittee/ 
 

 Transport Strategic Framework, this page has links to important documents including 
the Hutt City Council Transport Activity Plan, the Draft Long Term Plan, Infrastructure 
Strategy, and Central City Transformation Plan 

http://www.huttcity.govt.nz/Your-Council/Plans-publications-and-
bylaws/transport/ 

 



 

 Hutt City Council Traffic Bylaw 2017 document 
http://iportal.huttcity.govt.nz/Record/ReadOnly?Query=container:[uri:367106
7]%20&Tab=31&Uri=4734661&Page=1 
 

If you have any questions or would like any further information please get in touch with us via 
informationmanagementteam@huttcity.govt.nz.  

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 
or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the 
Council’s website. 

 

Nāku noa, nā  

 
 

Charles Agate 
Acting Transport Planning & Engineering Manager  
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From: Danny Wood
Sent: Tuesday, 25 September 2018 10:00 AM
To:
Subject: HCC Traffic Enquiry - Wingate Bridge Intersection

Morning   

I have been sent your enquiry regarding the intersection controls at Eastern Hutt Rd and Cambridge Tce from our 
Enquiries Team. 

We have received a number of complaints regarding this intersection and unfortunately there is not a straight 
forward solution. 
As well as the intersection controls, the pedestrian management of this area needs a solution as the footpath comes 
to an end and pedestrians are forced to cross this intersection. 

I have done afew designs which cater for the intersection controls but not for the Heavy Vehicle (HV) movements for 
the HV trucks that utilise this intersection from the Wingate industrial area. 
Then if I take into account the HV movements through the intersection it compromises all possible pedestrian 
movements. Therefore it needs further investigations. 

Please know we are looking into it but as mentioned we don’t feel this is a simple fix. Once we have something in 
place (if we are able to assist further) this will need to go through the Traffic Subcommittee consultation. 
Although sometimes it can take abit of time, just know I am looking into it. 

Regards 

Danny Wood  
Traffic Engineer  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6883, W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

7(2)(a)

7(2)(a)
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From: Colin Lunn </O=HUTT CITY 
COUNCIL/OU=PAVILION/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LUNNC>

Sent: Friday, 14 May 2021 8:56 AM
To: Ted Greig
Cc: Les Jones; Nigel Parkin
Subject: Higgins hadn't reinstated road markings Cambridge/Wingate over bridge 

intersection @ 1.30 pm today
Attachments: Untitled attachment 00001.txt

This is a multipart message in MIME format. 

‐‐‐‐‐‐=<hprm> 
Content‐Type: multipart/alternative; 

boundary="‐‐‐‐=<hprmalt>" 

‐‐‐‐‐‐=<hprmalt> 
Content‐Type: text/plain; 

charset="us‐ascii"; 
Content‐Transfer‐Encoding: 7bit 

Hi Ted, 

Glancing over the job Higgins have carried out the SMA repair looks good.  

However, I do have a health and safety concern. Relating to lack ofline marking evident todaythat was causing some 
confusion for motorists. I believe re‐marking should have been carried out last night. Capital Road Marking were 
working last night so the lack of marking couldn't be attributed to the weather? 

Something for you to raise with Higgins for discussion. 

Kind regards 

Colin Lunn 

Contracts Supervisor ‐ Road and Traffic 

Hutt City Council 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912 Lower Hutt 

DirectDial04 570 6849 Fax 045691625Mobile027 458 8756  

javascript:ClickThumbnail(321) 
javascript:ClickThumbnail(321) 

‐‐‐‐‐‐=<hprmalt>‐‐ 

































 

This fax is to be regarded as the original - no further copy will be forwarded 

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile message may be legally privileged and confidential.  The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the facsimile message.  If the reader of this facsimile message is not 
the intended recipient you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this facsimile message is prohibited.  If you 
have received this facsimile message in error, please notify me immediately (call me collect), return the original and charge 
us any costs you incur.  Thank you. 

TRIM/ROAD & TRAFFIC/ROADING/ROAD WORK PERMITS/2011/DIV/11/1894 

 

FAX TRANSMISSION 
 

Hutt City Council 
Road and Traffic Division 

30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, 
Lower Hutt, New Zealand 

Telephone: 04-570 6912  , Facsimile: 04-569 1625, 
Email: chris.bennett@huttcity.govt.nz , Web: http://www.huttcity.govt.nz 

 
 

File No : DIV/11/1894      Urgent:    
 

Date : 19 April 2011                       Telephone: 570-6864   
 

To : Mark Drummond      
 

Organisation: 
 

Higgins Contractors Ltd    

Fax No : 499 6622    
 

From : Chris Bennett    
 

Number of pages  (including cover sheet): 1    
 
MESSAGE:   

Notification of receipt of Traffic Management Plan. 
 

Thank you for your TMP for Wingate, Cambridge Terrace, Eastern Hutt Rd intersection (Excavate and 
replace pavement). The reference number for this TMP is DOC/11/35949. 
 
Redirecting pedestrians as outlined and reducing or redirecting traffic lanes by coning around the work-
site is approved.  The minimum lane width shall be 3.00m.  However this may be reduced 2.75m if 30 
km/h speed restriction is applied. 
 
You may proceed with works on Wednesday 20th April 2011 between hours 7.30am – 5.00pm  
If works cannot be completed by Thursday 27st April 2011, please contact me on DDI (04) 570-6864 to 
arrange for an extension to this TMP. 
 
A copy of this Traffic Management Plan is to be held on site at all times. 
 
Thank You 
 
 
Chris Bennett 
Asset Management Officer 





















































Tēnā koe ,  

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 

1987 

 

We refer to your official information request dated 13 June 2021 for information regarding 

Wingate Intersection.  

 

For ease of reference we have included our responses beneath each of your questions. 

Please note some questions have supporting tables, these have been referenced and can be 

found under the relevant question in Appendix 1. 

1. Can you please clarify (i.e. confirm the correct figures) for the following data 
discrepancies: 

a) Page 20 of Appendix 1 and page 5 of Appendix 4 mention 1 fatality at the 
Wingate Overbridge intersection between 2001 and 2005 but the Excel dataset 
only shows 1 fatality from 1983. 

Response: The CAS data used in response to the initial request took a 100m 
radius around the Overbridge Intersection. The 2004 fatality occurred outside 
of this radius at the intersection of Cambridge Terrace and Wingate Crescent. 

Please refer to the attached graphs for question 1(a).  

b) Page 20 of Appendix 1 and page 5 of Appendix 4 mention 12 crashes at this 
intersection between 2001 and 2005 but only 2 crashes are recorded in Excel 

(crash ID 96662 and 60899) for this time period.  

Response: As per the image below, the scope of the CAS Data supplied 
differs to that referred to in the report. The above shows the additional crash 
numbers between 2001 - 2005. 

12 July 2021 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 



 

 

c) Page 27 of Appendix 1 has a table showing 4 non-injury crashes (2 in 1996, 1 
in 1997 and 1 in 1998) but none of the crashes listed in the Excel spreadsheet 
show Wingate Crescent as the side road (I note there are two without side road 
data from 1997 but this doesn't match with the numbers in the table). 

Response: As per the response above, the scope of the CAS Data supplied 
differs to that referred to in the report. The above shows the location of the 
missing data sets referenced. 
 
Since the original report, Waka Kotahi's Crash Analysis System has been 
updated, resulting in a change to the reference numbers as below: 
* 51804 -> 9651804 
* 54447 -> 9654447 
* 52202 -> 9752202 
* 52859 -> 9852859 

 



 

d) Page 33 of Appendix 1 lists 4 crashes that do not match any of the crashes 
listed in the Excel spreadsheet in terms of date, time and/or description of the 
accident (e.g. number 54447 from the table has the same date as crash ID 
771932 but the description and time are quite different; the others do not share 
dates at all). 

Response: Please refer to the above explanation.  

2. Appendix 2 has an email from Danny Wood written in 2018. This email refers to a 
"number of complaints". How many has the Council received in total?  

Response: The council call register shows two registered complaints since the 
Barclay report was written.  

a) Can you please provide copies of the "designs which cater for intersection 
controls" referred to in the email? 

Response: The designs for intersection controls are contained within 
Austroads - Guide to Traffic Management Part 6 - Intersections, Interchanges 
and Crossings. See the link below.  
https://austroads.com.au/publications/traffic-
management/agtm20/media/AGTM06-19 Guide-
to Traffic Management Part 6 Intersections Interchanges and Crossings.p
df.  
The designs mentioned are generic treatments and not site specific. 
There are copyright issues with reproducing. 



b) When does the Council expect to "have something in place" for the Traffic 
Subcommittee? 

Response: The response from Council Officer Wood stated; 

'Once we have something in place (if we are able to assist further) this will 
need to go through the Traffic Subcommittee consultation. Although sometimes 
it can take abit of time, just know I am looking into it.' 

As noted in the email, Heavy Vehicle movements through the intersection 
compromise all possible pedestrian movements. To this end, no further options 
were available, and therefore no proposal has since then been taken to the 
Traffic Subcommittee for consideration. 

3. On page 5 of Appendix 4 there is an "assessed value" calculation based on crash 
figures at different intersections. From what I can deduce, the following values appear 
to have been assigned to each crash: $14,000 for non-injury, $60,000 for a minor 
crash, $100,700 for a serious crash, and $1,008,000 for a fatality. Can you please 
confirm these values are correct?  

Response: At the time of publishing, the social cost quoted (adjusted for local roads) 
was correct.  

a) Can you please provide equivalent/adjusted values that would be assigned to 
such crashes in 2021? I note 15 years have passed since the report was 
written. During this time, the Excel spreadsheet shows 8 further crashes at 
Wingate Overbridge, which includes 1 serious and 1 minor crash. I want to 
understand the cost incurred since the 2006 report.  

Response: Values change yearly based on the statistical data obtained by 
Ministry of Transport (MoT). To individually calculate the social cost relevant to 
every individual crash year would take additional time. 

Current Values as per MoT - Social Cost of Road Crashes 
Fatality: 4.37m (*VOSL) 
Serious: 0.1VOSL 
Minor: 0.04VOSL 
Non Injury: $20k 

*Value of Statistical Life 

4. Page 12-14 of Appendix 4 proposed several solutions to the issues with Wingate 
Overbridge. It would seem none of these options have been adopted in the intervening 
15 years. Why is this? 

Response: Due to the funding requirements of the then Land Transport Agency, and 
now Waka Kotahi (NZ Transport Agency), and the crash history/makeup of the 
intersection.  



a) Option D was estimated to cost $400,000 in 2006. What would this option cost
if implemented in 2021?

Response: This figure could not be obtained without undertaking a detailed
design of the proposal. The (scoping) report provided an estimate without
actually investigation the recommendations viability. We are declining this
question under section 17(g) of the LGOIMA as the information is not held, and
there are no reasonable grounds to believe it is held by or more closely
connected with another agency.

b) Page 6 of the report has handwritten notes that show the Council re-prioritising
the Wingate Overbridge intersection as its 6th highest priority even though the
report determined it was the 3rd highest priority. Why was this re-assessed as
a lower priority?

Response: The report itself did not rank the high priority sites. The list was
provided based on the seven groups mentioned in the executive summary
(item 4), and listed in Table 1. The initial prioritisation was made by Council
Officer(s) as shown in the margins.

c) Why was option d not pursued (or indeed any of the other options) despite this 

site being identified as such a high priority?

Response: As noted in the Barclay Report, it was for scoping purposes only.

d) Of the 24 sites analysed in the 2006 report, how many have been actioned

(either in line with the report's recommendations or with some other resolution) 
in the 15 years since the report was written?

Response: Please refer to the tables in the appendix for question 4(d).



e) The report said $3.5 million was needed to implement improvements at all 24 
sites. How much money has the Council spent in total on this work since the 
report was written?  

Response: We are still looking at this information, and will provide you with a 
response as soon as practically possible.  

5. What did it cost the Council to commission the 2006 Barclay report?  

Response: $9562.50 (excl gst) 

6. In the past 15 years, what is the Council's budgeted and actual expenditure on 
safety/traffic improvements across the whole city? Please provide this broken down by 
year and include budget estimates for the next 5 years. 

Response: Councils financial budget for the next 10 years can be found within the 
recently approved Long Term Plan. 
http://www.huttcity.govt.nz/contentassets/f9d7320b20d34afeb84c2f85cd93090d/08072
1 10-year-plan.pdf 

We will release to you the past 15 years of budgeted and actual expenditure on 
safety/traffic improvements across the whole city. We are still collating this information, 
and will provide it to you as soon as practically possible.  

7. Appendix 4 also contains a 2019 report about the Naenae/Treadwell Street 
intersection. Is this development definitely going ahead? If so, when? And why has this 
work been prioritised over the Wingate Overbridge intersection issue already identified 
many years ago?  

Response: The potential work at Naenae/Treadwell is being included as part of the 
Naenae Revitalisation Project. You can read more about this here 
https://haveyoursay.huttcity.govt.nz/naenaespatialplan 

Questions about pedestrians  

1. Have there been any crashes at the Wingate Overbridge intersection involving 
pedestrians?  

Response: The data provided, and referred to in the report takes into account all 
'crashes' including those involving pedestrians reported to police. In the analysis there 
were no pedestrian centric crashes that occurred. 

2. Does the Council have relevant material or analysis about pedestrian safety 
associated with the Wingate Overbridge intersection? 

Response: Waka Kotahi's CAS data provides historical data associated with 
pedestrian incidents within the area. There does not seem to be any specific 
pedestrian surveys undertaken in this area. GWRC (Metlink) Public Transport data 
may show trip generation areas for nearby Train Stations and Bus Stops. 



3. What is the current cost of installing a pedestrian crossing? Would the Council instal 2 
pedestrian crossings to make it safer for people who walk up Cambridge Terrace and 
toward the Wingate train station? The footpath currently ends underneath Pick A Part, 
which forces two road crossings in rather perilous locations. 

Response: There is national guidance around the selection of an appropriate crossing 
facility which can be found at https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/pedestrian-
planning-guide/docs/guidelines-selection-of-pedestrian-facilities.pdf 

Council officers cannot provide an accurate costing associated with the installation of a 
formal pedestrian crossing or any other type of facility to any certainty without first 
undertaking the relevant investigations. We are declining this question under section 
17(g) of the LGOIMA as the information is not held, and there are no reasonable 
grounds to believe it is held by or more closely connected with another agency. 

If you would like to discuss this request please contact Charles Agate, Acting Traffic Asset 

Manager on 0273028620.  

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 

Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 

freephone 0800 802 602. 

 

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the 

Council’s website. 

 

 

Nāku noa, nā  

 
Charles Agate  

Acting Transport Planning & Engineering Manager 
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CAS Shapefile revised 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Question 4(d) 

Stokes Valley Rd / Wagon 

Rd 

Monitor No Improvements Recommended or Made 

Stokes Valley Rd / Glen 

Rd 

Monitor Officers looking into possible revision of intersection 

controls 

High St / Taita Dr Roundabout New residential developments and the Beltway mean that 

changes have been made, but not inline with the scoping 

report 

Taita Dr / Harcourt Werry 

Dr 

Roundabout No changes have been made. 

Wingate Overbridge / 

Eastern Hutt Rd 

Reconfigure No physical changes, but lighting has been improved. 

Wingate Overbridge / 

High St / Percy Camron St 

Roundabout No Works Undertaken 

Percy Cameron St / 

Harcourt Werry Dr 

Monitor No Works Undertaken 

Naenae Rd / Cambridge 

Tce 

No Action No Works Undertaken 

Naenae Rd / Waiwhetu 

Rd 

No Action No Works Undertaken 

Naenae Rd / Clendon St Turning Bay No Works Undertaken 

Clendon St / Cambridge 

Tce 

Parking 

Restrictions 

No Works Undertaken 

High St / Mitchell St Traffic Signals Traffic Signals are proposed as part of the Summerset 

Development in Boulcott 

Waterloo Rd / Waitako St Roundabout No Works Undertaken 

Birch St / Knights Rd Traffic Signals   

Kings Cres / Pretoria St Traffic Calming Works associated with pedestrian improvements are 

scheduled in the coming years once detailed designs have 



been completed. 

Pharazyn St / Block Rd Reconstruct Intersection was altered in 2007 

Marsden St / Pharazyn St Monitor Only   

Parliament St / Bridge St No Action   

Pharazyn St / Bridge St Monitor   

Marsden St / Bridge St Parking 

Restrictions 

  

Bell Rd / Gracefield Rd Minor Works Minor Roadmarking and Parking changes 

Bell Rd / Parkside Rd Reconstruct Roadmarking changes made 

Parkside Rd / Hutt Park 

Rd 

Minor Works   

Moohan St / Main Rd Upgrade to Stop 

Control 
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